## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-1

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 166, ZONING, ARTICLE VIII OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF LATROBE, COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, the City of Latrobe has sought recommendations from the Westmoreland County Planning Commission with regard to amendments to the Code regarding the regulation of electronic signs; and,

WHEREAS, following a public hearing, duly advertised as set forth in 53 P.S. §10609 and §10107 the City of Latrobe desires to make amendments to its zoning code.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained by the Council of the City of Latrobe, and the City of Latrobe hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 166, Zoning, Article VIII. Signs §166-42(E) be amended to add:

(10) Pole signs are prohibited in the Downtown Destination overlay district as identified in Exhibit "A", attached hereto.

SECTION 2. That Chapter 166, Zoning, Article VIII. Signs §166-45(F)(2) shall be amended by adding:

- (h) Digital message boards are restricted to a maximum of twelve (12) square feet on the face of the sign.
- SECTION 3. That all other provisions of Chapter 166, not repealed or amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect.
- SECTION 4. That the within Ordinance shall take effect on the date of publication of the post-enactment notice of passage of the same,
- SECTION 5. That the City Manager, the City Secretary, Mayor, and any other proper City officer is authorized and directed to execute any and all documents and to take any and all action necessary in order to carry in effect the within ordinance.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

ATTEST:

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATROBE

By:

Karen Meholic

Secretary

Eric Bartels

Mayor